Summary of Amendments in the Memorandum of Association of the Company 

Existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the company has been substituted thereof by 
the following new Clause V as under: 

“V. The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 85,00,00,000 (Rupees Eighty-Five Crores Only) 
divided into 8,50,00,000 (Eight Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each with the rights, 
privileges, and conditions attached thereto as are provided by the Articles of Association of the 
Company for the time being, provided that, the Company shall always have the power to issue shares 
at a premium and redeemable/convertible preference shares, to increase or to reduce its capital and